Hynek, Miles D.

Miles D. Hynek, 71, resident of Bad Axe, passed away Thursday, January 21, 2010 at Huron Medical Center, Bad Axe.

He was born November 3, 1938 in Bad Axe to the late Jerry and Erma (Howard) Hynek. Miles was united in marriage to Grace McGeachy-Tinsey on April 27, 1974 in Bad Axe. Miles had a passion for music and enjoyed playing his accordion and entertaining his family and friends. He also was a master craftsman in woodworking at his home.

He is survived by his wife of 35 years, Grace; one step-son, Ronald (Anna) Tinsey of Ravenna, MI.; four step-daughters, Shirley (August) Schenck of Gagetown, Beverly (Stephen) Johnson of Grand Rapids, Connie Stephenson of Fayetteville, N.C. and Kathleen (William) Kosal of Pataskala, OH.; one step-daughter in-law, Phyllis Tinsey; Fourteen grandchildren, twenty four step great-grandchildren and several nieces and nephews.

Mr. Hynek was preceded in death by a brother, Jerry Hynek, Jr.; four step-brothers, Howard Schatz, Dewitt Howard, Wallace and Martin Schatz; three step-sisters, Carol Laube, Vira Jeanne Schalf and Sue Carol Dinsmore.

Funeral services will be at 11 a.m. on Monday at the MacAlpine Funeral Home, Bad Axe with burial in the McTaggart Cemetery, Bad Axe.

Visitation will be from 2 to 9 p.m. on Sunday and 10 a.m. Monday until time of service at the funeral home.

Memorials maybe offered to the Family Discretionary Fund or Donor's Choice.